



\$~89

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CRL.A. 1267/2025**

RIZWAN ANSARI

.....Appellant

Through: Mr.Siddharth Yadav and Mr.Anmol
Kumar Pandey, Advocates

versus

STATE (NCT OF DELHI)

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Sanjeev Sabharwal, APP for State
with SI Rohit Chahar, PS Subhash
Place

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN MONGA

ORDER

% **10.09.2025**

Crl. M.A. No. 26973/2025 (Exemption)

Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

The application stands disposed of.

Crl.M.A. No. 26974/2025 (Condonation of delay)

For the reasons stated in the application and even otherwise same being not opposed by the learned APP for State, the delay of 510 days in filing the appeal is condoned.

The application stands disposed of.

Crl.A. 1267/2025

1. The present appeal under Section 415 of the BNSS has been filed by the appellant challenging the impugned judgment dated 28.11.2023 and order on sentence dated 16.02.2024 passed by the Court of learned Additional Sessions Judge (Spl. FTC), North-West, Rohini Courts, Delhi in



SC No. 52819/2026 arising out of FIR No. 669/2015, police station Subhash place under Section 354/354A/354B/370/376/511/34 of the IPC and under Section 23/26 of the JJAct read with Section 3/14 of the Labour Act.

2. Heard and perused the case file.
3. Admit.
4. List in due course.
5. The Trial Court Record in digitized form be requisitioned.

Crl.M.(Bail) No. 1887/2025 (Suspension of Sentence)

1. Notice.
2. Learned APP accepts notice and seeks time to file status report.
3. List on 29.10.2025.
4. Let the Nominal Roll be called for.
5. A copy of the order be transmitted to the Jail Superintendent concerned to enable him to file Nominal Roll on the next date of hearing.

ARUN MONGA, J

SEPTEMBER 10, 2025/SV