



\$~18

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 1267/2025

RIZWAN ANSARI

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Siddharth Yadav, Advocate.

versus

STATE (NCT OF DELHI)

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Ajay Vikram Singh, APP for the
State.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE CHANDRASEKHARAN SUDHA

ORDER

23.04.2026

%

CRL.M.(BAIL) 789/2026

1. This is an application under Section 430 read with Section 528 BNSS has been filed seeking suspension of sentence for a period of 60 days on the ground that the sister of the appellant is getting married.

2. The learned prosecutor draws my attention to the nominal roll which shows that the appellant/ accused has been sentenced to life in another case as per judgment dated 22.06.2023.



3. The learned counsel for the appellant submits that in the said case, he has already been granted bail.

4. Let the order be produced before the Court on the next hearing date.

5. List on 27.04.2026.

CHANDRASEKHARAN SUDHA, J

APRIL 23, 2026

kd