



\$~42

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 1267/2025**

**RIZWAN ANSARI**

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Siddharth Yadav, Advocate

versus

**STATE (NCT OF DELHI)**

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Utkarsh, APP for the State with SI  
Ritu, PS Subhash Palace.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE CHANDRASEKHARAN SUDHA**

**ORDER**

%

**27.04.2026**

**CRL.M.(BAIL) 789/2026**

1. The present application has been filed on behalf of the appellant under Section 430 of Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 seeking release of the appellant on interim bail for a period of 60 days on the ground that the sister of the appellant/accused is getting married on 02.05.2026 at Jarkhand.

2. The application is opposed by the learned prosecutor who submits that if the Court is inclined to grant interim suspension of sentence, it may be for a shorter period of time and not for a period



of 60 days.

3. Heard both sides.

4. For the reasons stated in the application and in the interest of justice, the interim suspension is granted starting from 29.04.2026 till 05.05.2026 on the appellant executing a personal bond of ₹10,000/- with one solvent surety of the like amount, subject to the satisfaction of the Jail Superintendent concerned. The surety will be one of the family members of the appellant. The appellant/ accused shall not commit any offence while on bail and shall not make any attempt to contact the victim or her family members in any manner whatsoever. The Jail Superintendent is directed to release the appellant/accused by 10:30 AM on 29.04.2026. The accused shall report before the authorities concerned by 05:30 PM on 05.05.2026.

5. The application is disposed of as stated aforesaid.

6. A copy of this order be communicated electronically forthwith to the Jail Superintendent concerned for information and



necessary compliance.

**CRL.A. 1267/2025**

7. List on 08.05.2026.

**CHANDRASEKHARAN SUDHA, J**

**APRIL 27, 2026/rs**